COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL | GLOBAL

Highlights —

B ' RETAIL | SPRING | 2009

Global Downturn Pushing Premier Retail Rents Lower

After a string of upward moves, premier streetfront rents in almost every region of the world moved
decidedly lower during the past 12 months. As the global recession reduced demand for some of the world’s
most prime real estate, rents came down by double digits and in some cases by half in many markets.
Some of the declines were due to the effects of a generally stronger dollar (vis-a-vis) a year ago, but even
accounting for the effects of movements in local currency, rents are down by a significant amount

particularly in late 2008 and early 2009. Even though most of the world’s prime fashion corridors have

GLOBAL TOPTEN
RETAIL STRIPS (US$PSF/YEAR)

little or no local competition, high-end luxury retailers had little appetite for new stores and in some cases
retrenched from marginal locations. Financial centers were most affected, but other tourism dependent
cities were also impacted. With many of the world’s rich feeling the effects of lower equity values and sizable
Retail Strips 2009 2008 investment losses, and for those dependent on year-end bonuses, luxury retail items were one of the first to go.

With lease rates down, some will view now as an ideal time to expand. — Despite the pullback by many

New York, Fifth Avenue 1,400.00 1,650.00

high-end retailers, with supply somewhat finite, any lowering of rents are sure to be temporary. Retailers with
Paris, Champs Elysées 1203.00 1,468.00 a strong balance sheet are sure to view now as an ideal time to expand into markets previously viewed as
Hong Kong, Russell Street, too expensive or difficult to penetrate. Although, a move to discount retail is apparent in many countries,
Causeway Bay 1,192.00 1,239.00 luxury retail is sure to make a comeback, if not in the next 12 months, then soon after. The emergence of

a sizeable middle class in Asia Pacific, the middle east and central and eastern Europe is sure to continue

NG VesMailEED e ABIEY L albeit at a reduced rate, but will be a trend that retailers are sure to watch.

L I SR s Within the U.S., top retail corridors all saw rents drop considerably. New York’s Fifth Avenue saw rents
Dublin, Grafton Street 656.00  954.00 decrease by $250 per square foot (PSF) to register $1,400 while Madison Avenue fell $350 to $750 PSE
Tokyo, Ginza-Chuo Avenue 59000 678.00 Los Angeles’ Rodeo Drive slumped $140 to $400 PSF and San Francisco’s Union Square district saw rents

decline $90 to also register $400 PSE Canada’s most expensive retail strip, Montreal’s Ste. Catherine Street,
Zurich, Bahnhofstrasse 566.00  615.00 fell $60 to $240 PSE In Europe, Paris’ Champs Elysees saw rents fall $265 PSF and London’s Bond Street
London, Oxford Street 529.00  784.00 was down $321 PSF (exchange rate differences contributed significantly; USD weighted average up 18.4%

year-over-year, March 2009). In Asia Pacific, Ginza-Chuo Avenue in Tokyo saw rents fall 13.0%, Hong
Kong’s Causeway Bay fell 3.8% while Sydney'’s Pitt Street Mall saw rents decline 25.1% (all due to changes
in AUD/USD) to average $334 PSE A full ranking of the top 50 streets can be found on page five of this report.

Vienna, Graben/Kohlmarkt 515.00 617.00
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CITY COUNTRY
EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST,AFRICA (EMEA)
Tirana Albania
Vienna Austria
Sofia Bulgaria
Zagreb Croatia
Prague Czech Republic
Copenhagen Denmark
Tallinn Estonia
Helsinki Finland

Paris France
Berlin Germany
Dusseldorf Germany
Hamburg Germany
Munich Germany
Stuttgart Germany
Athens Greece
Budapest Hungary
Dublin Ireland

Tel Aviv Israel

Milan Italy

Milan Italy

Rome Italy

Riga Latvia
Kaunas Lithuania
Klaipeda Lithuania
Vilnius Lithuania
Podgorica Montenegro
Amsterdam Netherlands
Eindhoven Netherlands
Rotterdam Netherlands
The Hague Netherlands
Utrecht Netherlands
Oslo Norway
Warsaw Poland
Lisbon Portugal
Bucharest Romania
Moscow Russia

St. Petersburg Russia
Riyadh Saudi Arabia
Belgrade Serbia
Bratislava Slovakia
Cape Town South Africa
Durban South Africa
Johannesburg South Africa
Pretoria South Africa

STREET

Myslym Shyri
Graben/Kohlmarkt
Vitosha

llica Street

Na Prikope
Stroget

Viru Street
Aleksanterinkatu
Champs Elysées
Alexanderplatz
Konigsallee

Spitaler Strasse

MEASURE

QUOTED TIME

CURRENCY  PERIOD UNIT  MARCH 31,2009

EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
DKK
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR

Kaufinger Strasse/Neuhauser Strasse EUR

Konigstrasse

Ermou Street

Vici utca

Grafton Street

Ibn Gvirol
Quadrilatero della Moda
Via Dante

Via Condotti

Kr. Barona Street
Laisves Alley
H.Manto St.

Didzioji St.

Street of Freedom
Kalverstraat

Demer

Lijnbaan

Spuistraat

Oude Gracht
Bogstadveien

Nowy Swiat

Avenida da Liberdade
Magheru,Victoriei Blvds
Tverskaya

Nevsky Prospect
King Fahad Road
Kneza Mihaila Street
Michalska

St Georges Mall
West Street

Pretoria

"City Center"

EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
ILS
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
NOK
EUR
EUR
EUR
usb
usD
SAR
EUR
EUR
ZAR
ZAR
ZAR
ZAR

Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Year
Month
Month
Year
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Year
Month
Year
Year
Year
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Month
Month
Month
Year
Year
Year
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month
Month

SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SF

SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM

EXCHANGE
RATE (USD)

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
5.65
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
422
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
6.73
0.76
0.76
0.76
1.00
1.00
3.76
0.76
0.76
9.72
9.72
9.72
9.72

QUOTED
RENT

40.00
350.00
120.00
150.00
180.00

20,000.00

33.00

155.00
9,800.00
300.00
225.00
250.00
300.00
306.00
280.00
150.00
497.00
320.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
2,500.00

25.00

30.00

25.00

40.00

85.00

2,150.00
1,350.00
1,300.00
1,250.00
1,250.00
11,500.00
100.00

75.00

110.00
3,750.00
2,400.00
1,950.00

200.00

45.00
350.00
350.00
180.00
250.00

USD RENT
(SF/YEAR)

59.00
515.00
177.00
221.00
265.00
329.00
49.00
228.00
1,203.00
442.00
331.00
368.00
442.00
451.00
412.00
221.00
656.00
85.00
491.00
368.00
307.00
37.00
44.00
37.00
59.00
125.00
264.00
166.00
160.00
153.00
153.00
159.00
147.00
110.00
162.00
349.00
223.00
48.00
295.00
66.00
40.00
40.00
21.00
29.00
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Indianapolis, IN
Kansas City MO-KS
Las Vegas, NV

Los Angeles, CA

United States
United States
United States

United States

STREET

Preciados
Biblioteksgatan
Rue du Rhéne
Bahnhofstrasse
Abdi ipekgi
Khreschatyk Street
Hamdan Street
Sheikh Zayed Road
Broadmead

Princes Street
Buchanan Street
Commercial Street/Briggate
Bond Street
Oxford Street

Market Street

17th Avenue SW
Whyte Avenue
Spring Garden Road
Ste-Catherine

2|st St. E.

Bloor Street
Robson Street
Peachtree Street
Ming Avenue
Milwaukee Street
Newbury Street
King Street
Michigan Avenue, North
Kenwood

Cedar Road

Devine Street

Easton Town Center

Mockingbird Lane / Preston Road
2nd Avenue - Cherry Creek North

Las Olas Boulevard

Woodruff Road

Memorial Drive, West Hartford

Kalakaua Avenue

CITY COUNTRY
EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST,AFRICA (EMEA) CONTINUED
Madrid Spain
Stockholm Sweden
Geneva Switzerland
Zurich Switzerland
Istanbul Turkey
Kyiv Ukraine
Abu Dhabi United Arab Emerates
Dubai United Arab Emerates
Bristol United Kingdom
Edinburgh United Kingdom
Glasgow United Kingdom
Leeds United Kingdom
London United Kingdom
London United Kingdom
Manchester United Kingdom
NORTH AMERICA
Calgary, AB Canada
Edmonton, AB Canada
Halifax, NS Canada
Montreal, QC Canada
Saskatoon, SK Canada
Toronto, ON Canada
Vancouver, BC Canada
Atlanta, GA United States
Bakersfield, CA United States
Boise, ID United States
Boston, MA United States
Charleston, SC United States
Chicago, IL United States
Cincinnati, OH United States
Cleveland, OH United States
Columbia, SC United States
Columbus, OH United States
Dallas/Ft.Worth, TX United States
Denver, CO United States
Ft. Lauderdale, FL United States
Greenville, SC United States
Hartford, CT United States
Honolulu, HI United States
Houston, TX United States

Westheimer
82nd Street
JC Nichols Parkway
Las Vegas Boulevard

Rodeo Drive

QUOTED
CURRENCY  PERIOD UNIT  MARCH 31,2009

EUR
SEK

CHF
CHF
usD
usD
usD
usD
GBP
GBP
GBP
GBP
GBP
GBP
GBP

CAD
CAD
CAD
CAD
CAD
CAD
CAD
usD
usD
usD
usbD
usD
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usb
usD
usD

MEASURE
TIME

Month
Year
Year
Year
Month
Month
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year

Year

Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year
Year

Year

SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SM
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF

SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF

EXCHANGE
RATE (USD)

0.76
8.33
I.15
I.15
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.70

1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

QUOTED
RENT

200.00
15,000.00
4,500.00
7,000.00
200.00
180.00
1,110.00
1,180.00
93.00
167.00
186.00
167.00
511.00
372.00
181.00

100.00
37.50
47.50

300.00
28.00

280.00

240.00
50.00
30.00
22.00

185.00
45.00

250.00
40.00
35.00
18.00
45.00
70.00
42.00
38.00
37.00
48.00

360.00

100.00
20.00
35.00

140.00

400.00

USD RENT
(SF/YEAR)

295.00
167.00
364.00
566.00
223.00
201.00
103.00
110.00
132.00
237.00
264.00
237.00
726.00
529.00
257.00

80.00
30.00
38.00
240.00
22.00
224.00
192.00
50.00
30.00
22.00
185.00
45.00
250.00
40.00
35.00
18.00
45.00
70.00
42.00
38.00
37.00
48.00
360.00
100.00
20.00
35.00
140.00
400.00
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MEASURE EXCHANGE

QUOTED TIME RATE (USD) QUOTED  USD RENT
CITY COUNTRY STREET CURRENCY PERIOD UNIT  MARCH 31,2009 RENT (SF/YEAR)
NORTH AMERICA CONTINUED
Miami, FL United States Lincoln Road uUsD Year SF 1.00 94.00 94.00
Milwaukee, WI United States Bluemound Road UsSD Year SF 1.00 35.00 35.00
Minneapolis, MN United States 50th and France usb Year SF 1.00 30.00 30.00
Nashville, TN United States Hillsboro Pike UsD Year SF 1.00 38.00 38.00
New York, NY United States Fifth Avenue usD Year SF 1.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
New York, NY United States Madison Avenue uUsD Year SF 1.00 750.00 750.00
Orlando, FL United States Sand Lake Corridor usbD Year SF 1.00 33.50 34.00
Philadelphia, PA United States Walnut Street uUsD Year SF 1.00 120.00 120.00
Phoenix, AZ United States Kierland/Scottsdale Road UsD Year SF 1.00 42.50 43.00
Pleasanton/Walnut Creek, CA United States Mt. Diablo Blvd/Broadway Plaza  USD Year SF 1.00 60.00 60.00
Reno, NV United States South Virginia Street UsSD Year SF 1.00 33.00 33.00
Sacramento, CA United States Galleria Boulevard Roseville usb Year SF 1.00 32.00 32.00
San Diego, CA United States Prospect/Girard usb Year SF 1.00 87.00 87.00
San Francisco, CA United States Union Square usb Year SF 1.00 400.00 400.00
San Jose/Silicon Valley, CA  United States Santana Row usb Year SF 1.00 80.00 80.00
Seattle/Puget Sound, WA  United States 5th Avenue usD Year SF 1.00 55.00 55.00
St. Louis, MO United States Brentwood uUsD Year SF 1.00 45.00 45.00
Stockton, CA United States Pacific Ave UsD Year SF 1.00 36.00 36.00
Tampa, FL United States Dale Mabry Hwy usb Year SF 1.00 55.00 55.00
Washington, DC United States M Street, NW UsD Year SF 1.00 140.00 140.00
West Palm Beach, FL United States Worth Avenue usD Year SF 1.00 120.00 120.00
ASIA PACIFIC
Adelaide Australia Rundle Mall AUD Year SM |.46 2,750.00 175.00
Brisbane Australia Queen Street Mall AUD Year SM .46 6,000.00 382.00
Melbourne Australia Bourke Street Mall AUD Year SM 1.46 5,250.00 334.00
Perth Australia Hay Street and Murray Street Malls AUD Year SM 1.46 3,560.00 227.00
Sydney Australia Pitt Street Mall AUD Year SM 1.46 5,250.00 334.00
Beijing China Mall at CWTC RMB Month  SM 6.84 1,200.00 196.00
Hong Kong China Russell Street, Causeway Bay HKD Month  SF 7.75 770.00 1,192.00
Shanghai China Nanjing Road West RMB Month  SM 6.84 1,500.00 245.00
Bangalore India Brigade Road INR Month  SF 52.16 250.00 58.00
Delhi India Khan Market INR Month  SF 52.16 1,000.00 230.00
Tokyo Japan Ginza-Chuo Avenue JPY Month  SM 97.29 51,425.00 590.00
Auckland New Zealand Queen Street NZD Year SM 1.78 1,800.00 94.00
Christchurch New Zealand Cashel street NZD Year SM 1.78 750.00 39.00
Wellington New Zealand Lambton Quay NZD Year SM 1.78 2,600.00 136.00
Singapore Singapore Orchard Road SGD Month  SF 1.52 41.00 324.00
Ho Chi Minh City Vietnam Dong Khoi Street/Le Loi Street ~ USD Month  SM 1.00 125.00 139.00
LATIN AMERICA
Buenos Aires Argentina Peatonal Florida usD Month  SM 1.00 104.00 116.00
Séo Paulo Brazil Oscar Freire usD Month ~ SM 1.00 78.00 87.00
Santiago Chile Alonso de Cérdova usD Month  SM 1.00 43.00 48.00
Bogota Colombia Andino usbD Month  SM 1.00 112.50 125.00
Mexico City Mexico Mazaryk usb Year SF 1.00 56.00 56.00

Lima Peru Jirén de La Unién usD Month ~ SM 1.00 60.00 67.00



PREMIER FASHION RETAIL CORRIDOR RENTS (US$PSF/YEAR)

I0 2?0 40|0 600 800 1000 1200 1400
1 1 1 | J
Fifth Avenue 1,400.00

New York
Paris Champs Elysées 1,203.00
Hong Kong Russell Street, Causeway Bay 1,192.00
New York Madison Avenue 750.00
London Bond Street 726.00
Dublin Grafton Street 656.00
Tokyo Ginza-Chuo Avenue 590.00
Zurich Bahnhofstrasse 566.00
London Oxford Street 529.00
Vienna Graben/Kohlmarkt 515.00
Milan Quadrilatero della Moda 491.00
Stuttgart Konigstrasse 451.00
Berlin Alexanderplatz 442.00
Munich Kaufinger Str./Neuhauser Str. 442.00
Athens Ermou Street 412.00
Los Angeles Rodeo Drive 400.00
San Francisco Union Square 400.00
Brisbane Queen Street Mall 382.00
Hamburg Spitaler Strasse 368.00
Milan Via Dante 368.00
Geneva Rue du Rhéne 364.00
Honolulu Kalakaua Avenue 360.00
Moscow Tverskaya 349.00
Melbourne Bourke Street Mall 334.00
Sydney Pitt Street Mall 334.00
Disseldorf Konigsallee 331.00
Copenhagen Stroget 329.00
Singapore Orchard Road 324.00
Rome Via Condotti 307.00
Belgrade Kneza Mihaila Street 295.00
Madrid Preciados 295.00
Prague Na Prikope 265.00
Amsterdam Kalverstraat 264.00
Glasgow Buchanan Street 264.00
Manchester Market Street 257.00
Chicago Michigan Avenue, North 250.00
Shanghai Nanjing Road West 245.00
Montreal Ste-Catherine 240.00
Edinburgh Princes Street 237.00
Leeds Commercial Street/Briggate 237.00
Delhi Khan Market 230.00
Helsinki Aleksanterinkatu 228.00
Perth Hay Street and & Street Malls 227.00
Toronto Bloor Street 224.00
St. Petersburg Nevsky Prospect 223.00
Istanbul Abdi ipekgi 223.00
Zagreb llica Street 221.00
Budapest Vici utca 221.00
Kyiv Khreschatyk Street 201.00
Beijing Mall at CWTC 196.00
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Colliers Office Locations

Colliers International is a corporation of leading real estate firms committed to delivering
consistently superior commercial real estate services, wherever, and whenever needed.

e Global $1.6 Billion (€ 1.1 Billion) in Revenue

e 1.1 Billion SF (102 Million SM) Under Management
¢ 12,749 Employees

e 61 Countries

¢ 6 Continents

° @ Office Locations

The information contained herein has been obtained from sources deemed reliable. While every reasonable effort has been

made to ensure its accuracy, we cannot guarantee it. No responsibility is assumed for any inaccuracies. Readers are encouraged

to consult their professional advisors prior to acting on any of the material contained in this report.

Colliers International is a worldwide affiliation of independently owned and operated companies.
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294 OFFICES WORLDWIDE

133 Americas
94 United States

22 Canada

17 Latin America

Europe, Middle East & Africa
Asia Pacific

61 COUNTRIES

ON 6 CONTINENTS
Albania Macau
Argentina Mexico
Australia Montenegro
Austria Netherlands
Belgium New Zealand
Brazil Norway
Bulgaria Pakistan
Canada Peru

Chile Philippines
China Poland
Colombia Portugal
Costa Rica Qatar
Croatia Romania
Czech Republic  Russia
Denmark Saudi Arabia
Estonia Serbia
Finland Singapore
France Slovak Republic
Germany South Africa
Greece Spain

Hong Kong Sweden
Hungary Switzerland
India Taiwan
Indonesia Thailand
Ireland Turkey
Israel UAE

Italy Ukraine
Japan United Kingdom
Korea USA

Latvia Vietnam
Lithuania
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